INAL

STAMPED IN RED

|

A

RIG

O

ORDINANCE NO.: 2018-041
Authorizing the City Manager to execute a Lease Renewal Agreement
with Branch Banking and Trust Company (BB&T) for use of
3905 Ensor Avenue (Lutheran Survey Building)
BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council this 14th day of August, 2018,

that the City Manager is authorized to execute the attached Lease Renewal Agreement with

Branch Banking and Trust Company (BB&T) for 3905 Ensor Avenue (Lutheran Survey

Building).

Requested by:

Assistant City Manager Palen %

ngf)rr
Approved by:
City Manager
Approved as to form: ATTEST:
4”—/‘ . : | :
LD Lead
City Attorney City Clerk

Introduced: 7/17/2018
Final Reading: 8/14/2018

Last revised: 7/2/2018
18001324



LEASE RENEWAL AGREEMENT
{Ordinance No.: 2018-04 1)

LEASE RENEWAL is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF COLUMBIA (hercinafter “Lessor™)
and BRANCH BANEING AND TRIUST COMPANY, & North Carclina banking corporation (hereinafter “Lessee™),

WITNESSLETH:

WHLEREAS, Lessor and Lesses entered into a Lease Agreement dated November 29, 2004 with yearly annual
extensions, the latest being dated as of November 29, 2017, (collectively the “Lease™) tor certain demiscd premiscs known
as 3905 Lnsor Avenue (Lutheran Survey Building), in the City of Columbia, County of Richland, Stale of South Carolina,
as more particularly described in the lease: and

WITEREAS, the Lease term will expire on November 28, 2018 and

WHEREAS, Lessee and Lessor desire Lo renew the Lease commencing on November 29, 2018 for a period of
three (3) years, with an option for two [2) additional renewal periods ol one (1) year each to be by written mutual agreement
within thirty (30} days prior to the expiration of the current Leem; and,

NOW THEREFORE, lor good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is herehy acknowledged, the
parties herelo agree as [mHows.

1. Rent for the period of November 29, 2018 through November 28, 2021 wilh additional two
(2) sdditional renewal periods of one (1) vear shall be Four Hundred and Filly and No/T00 ($450.00)
Dallars per month.

2. The aforesaid Lease, a copy of which is altached hereto and incorporated herein by reference
thereto, is hereby renewsad for a term commencing on November 29, 2018 and terminating at L1532 pm,
on November 28, 2021,

3, This Lease Renewal shall nol extend beyond Movember 28, 2021 without prior wrillen
approval of City Couneil.

4, The parties agree (o renew the Lease on the same terms and conditions as lorth set in the Lease
Renewal Apreement dated October 26, 2018,

5. With the exception of the term of the Lease as modified herein, the parties shall be bound by
all ather terms and conditions of the aforesaid Lease as il fully scl oul hereln and except as modified
herehy such terms shall be in Tull foree and effect,

N WITNESS, WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Lease Renewal Agreement as of the dale ol the last
signature hereinbelow.

TENANT: BRANCI] BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY

BY: 2

P T8 A NAME: T2 VY i
o y S " Lr::%?{_g" # /:;%aw :

LANDLORD: CITY OF COLUMDBIA

®

WITHNESSES:!

BY: A :
Teresa I3, Wilson

e P 15




